C. 5432 (Pet. 297) - be

Decision No. __GS3474 @%MBB’NAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA |

In the Matter of the Investigation
into the rates, rules, regulations,
charges, allowaances aand practices
of all common carriers, highway
carriers and city carriers relating
to the transportation of any and
all commodities betweea and within
all points and places 4in the State
of Califoraia (inecluding, dut not
linited to, transportation for:
which rates are provided in Minismunm
Rate Tariff No. 2).

Case No. 5432
Petition for Modifiecation
No. 297
(Filed April 2, 1963)

NN S S W S L

ORPINION AND ORDIR

Item No. 745 of Miaimuz Rate Tariff No. 2 provides tharee
scales of ninimum rates based'on minizum weights of 23,000, 33,000
and %3,000 pounds for the transportation of graauvlated sugar in dbulk.

By this petition California Trucking Association seeks
adjustaoents in Item No. 745 to (1) inerease the current minimum
welgats of 23,000 to 25,000 pounds aad 33,000 to 35,000 pounds,
but to maintain the curreat 23,000-pound and 33,000=-pound rate
scales, and (2) add a scale of reduced rates subject 0 a nminizum
weight of 50,000 pounds and revise the 43,000-pound rate scale to
effect proper relatioaships with the proposed 50,000=-pound rate scale.

Petitioner's proposal is specifically set forth La Exhibit B of tae
petition.

Petitioner states that it i1s informed and believes taat
the present provisions of Iteu No. 745 do not adequately reflect the
curreat and foreseeable future needs of shippers and carriers of bulk
sugar; that technological improvemeats since the origzizal estadlish~

ment of this tariff provision permit the %ransportation of bHulk.

sugar Iin substantially larger truckload;quantities than those




C. 5432 (Pet. 297) - be

conteuplated in the Litem; aad +that lack of a truckload minimﬁm
weight reasonably related to curreat carrying capacities deprives
carriers of complete economic utilization of modera equipment, and
deprives shippers of the lower rates possidle through use of such
increased minimums.

According:to the getition, an iavestigation of the cost
‘and econonmic factors surrounding the provisioas in question has beez
conducted by petitioner's Research Division. The results of the
investigation are outlined in a verified statement attached as
Exhivit A to the petition.

The statement says that luportant changes have taken place
in recent years in the practices of sugar shippers and carriers.
The capacity of sugar receivers to order and unload greater cuanti-
ties of sugar has increased substantially. This, the statement
relates, is due partially to the enlargoment of the basic market as
uore recelvers have turned to bhullk hahdling as a cost cutting
device. Additionally, it reflects the improvement in storage asd
recelving facilities which the receivers have found it prudent to
establish. . |

according to the statewent, the trailing equipment util-
1zed for transportation has been iuproved through tecanological
breakthrougasin the trailer maaufacturing field. Tais has resulted
in the ability of the motor carriers to transﬁort bulk sugar in
quantities exceeding 50,000 pouads, Limited only by the legal weight
limits on California highways. It i asserted that the iavestiya~
tions of petitioner's Reseerck Divisioa have disclosed that motor
carriers are regﬁlarly Transporting bulk sugar in loads as high as
53,000 pouads and that the predominance of zoders equipment is

capéble of averaging 50,000 pounds per load. I% 4is also asserted




C. 5432 (Pet. 297) = be

that the high seasonal volume of sugar 1s such that shippers are
utilizing the larger capacity egquipment in zany instances, regardless
of the volume of freight rate, because of other saviags involving
loading and ualoading; aad that tiae full potential of modern equip-
ment 1s 20t being realized because of the now obsolete truckload
nininus provided ia Item No. 745.

According to tae verified statesent, aa analysis of a
Comnission staff study of the Transportatioz of Mulk sugar wade in
1958 aad a relatioaship of equipment.costs today compared with 1958
was made to determine The adjustzents in costs and rates waich wowld
be possible at varyisag minimum weignts. The statement asserts that
agreement was reached by saipper and carrier interests that ninimum
disruption of existing disztribution Practices azd revenue levels
would be possible dy establishiag reduced rates based on 2 new truck~
load minimum weight of 50,000 pounds, aad by limiting other changes
in existing weight brackets and rates 0 those necessary to reflect
wage adjustmeats becoming effective with July 1, 1963.

The statement says that, as proposed, the revisions in the
bulk sugar rates reflect the considered oplalons of carriers and
shippers experienced in t™his specialized field. The levels of rates
and minimum weights assertedly have been analyzed by staff membders of
petitioner’s Resecareh Divisioa; recomuended as reasonable to merber
sugar-hnaulers, and adopted wisaimously by their chosea representatives.
According to the statemeat, iaquiry amoag sugar shippers indicates
sicilar acquiesceace in the need for such revisions in the itenm to
reflect current coaditions.

A copy‘of the petition was mailed by Petitioner to various
interested parties. fThree shiprers, Ualon Sugar, Holly Sugar
Corporatiosn and Califoraia & Bawaifan Suger Refining Corporation,

-3_




. C. 5432 (Pet. 297) - be

have inforamed the Commission by letter that they support the graatiag
of the petition.

In the circumstaaces, it appears, and the Commission finds,
that petiticner's proposals are reasonable and that the resulting
ninicur rates and charges will be just, reasonable and nondiserimina-
tory minimum rates and charges for the transportation of graaulated
sugar in bulk. This 4is a matter in waich a public hearing iz a0t
necessary. IThe petition will be granted.

Question has arisen concerairg the application of certain

loading and unloading charges in Minimun Zate Iariff No. 2 in coa-

nection with the alternative application of coumon carrier rates for
the traasportation of gramulated sugar in bulk. The tariff provision
will be amended to clarify this matter.

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Mininmum Rate Tariff No. 2 (Appendix '"D¥ of Decisioz
No. 31606, as amended) is hereby further amended by incorporating
therein, to become effective July 6, 1963, Tweaty-second Revised
Page 26 and Fourth Revised Page 52 attached hereto and by tais
reference zade & part hereof.

2. Tariff publicatioas reguired to be made by common
carriers as a result of the order herein may be made effective not
earlier than the tenth day after the effective date of tals order on
not less than ten days' aotice to the Comuission and €O the public
and such tariff{ publications shall be made effective not later than
July 6, 1963; and the tariff publications which are autiaorized bvut
not required to be zade by coxmon carriers as a result of the order
nerein may be made effective not earlier than the tenth day after

the effective date of this order, and zay be made effective oz not




' C. 5432 (Pet. 297) - be

less than ten days' notice to the Coumdission and to the public if
filed not later than sixty days after the effective cdate of the mini-
mux rate tariff pagesincorporated in this order.

3. Common carriers are hereby authorized to depart from the
provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent
necessary to adjust loag- and short~haul departures aow maintained
under outstanding authorizations; such outstaading authorizations are

hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with tais

order; and schédules containing the rates published under this author-

ity shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing long~ and
short~haul departures and to this order.

. Ia all other respects said Decision No. 31606, as
anended, shall remain ia full force and effect.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the
date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, Califoraia, this J&g;__,day of
May, 1963.

Commissioners

Commissioner Goorge G. Crovoer, belng
nocasserily obzent, <44 net partlcipate
in tho disposition of thic proccoding.

Comniscioner Everett C. NeXoage, bolng
pecossarily abseat, dic not porticipate
1m 1o ALsposition of this proccoding.

~5-




Twenty=gecond Revised Page ... 26
.. Cancals L
Twenty-Sirst Reviced Page J... 26 MINIMUM RATE '“ARI:: NO. 2

ltom
l No. ‘ APPL’CnT'fON JContirued)

ACCESSORIAL SERVICES NOT INCLUDED IN COMMON CARRIER
RATES

In the event under the provisions of Items Noes., 200 to 230, inclu-
sive, a rate of a common carrier is used in comstructing & rate for
highway transportation, and suck rate docs not inelude accessorial
services performed by the highway carrier the following charges for
such accessorial services shall bo added (except as otherwiae provided
in eommection with individual rates)

#(L) For loading of carrier!s equipmeat 3 cents per 100 pounds
asscrsod on the weight on which transportation charges are
computed (See Notes 1, 2, L, 5, 6 and 7);

#(2) For urloading of carrier's oquipment, 3 cents per 100
pounds aszessed on the weight on which tra.nsportation
charges are computed (See Notes 1, 2, L, S, 6 ard 7);

(L) Fer C.0.D. serv'.’s.ce ~ charges provided in I‘tem Yo. 1803

(S) For other sccessorial gervices - charges providcd in
: Item No, 1LS;

(6) SpLit pickup or split delivery shall not be accorded unless
included in the common carrier rate (See Items Yos, 220
and 230 for excoptions) except that, on shipments of dried
frult, split delivery may be accorded, zubject to the
additional charges named 4in Note 1 of Item No, 170, when
all component parte of the shipment are dest..nod to one
or more decks, plers or wbarves ab:c

(a) San Francisco only, or
(v) Alameda, Oaklend and//or Richmond, or
(c) Stockton only.

NOTE 1.-The charges for loadiag and/or wloeading shall apply 4o
all circmstances except:

(2) When rates provided in this tariff arc applied in comding-
tion with common carrier rates under the provisions of:

(1) Paragrapk (a) of Item No. 210, only the accessorial
charge for wnloading shall be agsessed,

(2) Paregraph (b) of Item Yo, 210, only the accessorial
charge for loading shall be assessed, and '

(3) Paragraph (c¢) of Item No. 210, no charge for either
loading or unloading shall be assessed.

(b) When the shipment i3 loaded into and/or unlosded from the
carrier's equipment as follows: .

(1) On shipments of any ccmmodi.y, in bulk, when loaded
and/or waloaded by Prav:.'ty.

(2) By the consignor and/or consignee as follows:

(a) With power equipment as doscribed in Item No, II,or

(b) When the carrier's equipment is a trailer or semi-
trailer left for loading and/or uwnloading without the presence
of carrier’s employees.




(3) Provided that on shipments descrided under subparagraphs
(1) and (2) above 4tae Shipping Document (Freight BAll) issued
pursuant to Item No. 255 indicates taat the shipment was loaded
and/or unloaded under one of the circumstances described in sub-
paragraphs (1) and (2) above.

NOTZ 2.-when shipments conzisting in whole or in part of Oil, Water
or Cas Well Cutfits and Supplies, and other Articles, a3 descridbed in
Item No. 365, moving between points located in Los Angeles and Orange
Counties on the one hand and points located in Californmia, Salinas, Fresuso
I and south thereof, on the other hand, as transported:

(a) Under the provisions of Item No. 200, a charge of 32 cents per
100 pounds shall be added for loading, and a charge of 3 cents per 100
pounds shall be added for unloading;

(b) Under the provicions of Paragraph (a) of Item No. 210, a charge
of 32 cemts per 100 pounds shall be added for unleading;

zc) Under the proviziors of Paragraph (b) of Item No. 210, a charge
of 3 cents per 100 pounds shall dbe added for loading; or

(€) Under the provisionz of Paragraph (¢) of Item No. 210, no addi-
tional charge chall be added for loading or unloading..

NOTE L.-Wten shipments consisting in whole or in part of ILiquors,
aleoholic, NeO.I.B.N., as described under that heading in the Western

Classification, moving between San Francisco Territory and los ingeles
Territory are transported:

(a) Under the provisions of Item No. 200, a charge of 3% cents per
100 pounds shall be added for loading, and a charge of 3 cents per 100
pounds for unloading;

(b) Under the provisions of Paragraph (2) of Item No. 210, a charge
of 3 cents per 100 pounds shall be added for urnloading; ,

(¢) Under the provisions of Paragraph (b) of Item No. 210, a charge
of 3% cents per 100 pounds shall be added for loacding; or

(d) Under the provisiens of Paragraph (¢) of Ttem No. 210, no addi-
tional charge shall be added for loading oxr urloading.

NOTE S.-For loading or unloading of Cement, Portland (building), &
charge of 3 cents per 100 pounds shall be added.

NOTE 6.~For pickup or delivery service at a point rot at street level
anc waere the minimum welght is less than 10,000 pourds, tte loading or
unloading provisions of this item will not apply and the additional charge
provided in Item No. 120 will apply. '

T

MNOTE 7.-For loading or wnloading of granvlated sugar in dulk, the
provisions of thiz item will not apply.

$ Change ) ok 12

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of 4he State of California,

San Francisco, Califormia,
Correction No. 1321 ' _j

T T Y




® o
‘FPourth Rovised Page .cce.. 52
- Cancols

Third Rovisod Page wevees 52 MINDIYM. RATE TARIFF NO. 2

| ! ‘ '~ p s
 Ttem SECTT COMMODITY RATES (Contdnued)
' Noo ON NO. 3 In Centz Por 100 Pounds .

i SUGAR, Gramulated, in bulk (See Item No. 755 for applicatdon of rates.)

MILES TATES
But MININMUY WEIGHT

Not | 025,000 I {35,000 j! 43,000
Over Over | Pounds ! Pounds Pounds

|
i W @ @ @ @ @
|
|

#650,000
Pounds

1) @

)

|

|

10 5 | 8 8 o8 07
| 2 o2 | o 8

2 12% i 104 1 10 9

w13 127 1 oL 10

168 %
|
|

AT

1 10

1% 1% 1
7% 16%
19 | 17 16

20%

dLE 13
BRI

16 1L

x

|

|
16:.5},&2

|

|

20 19%
2 A 2
27 izh 22

|

|

!

]

I
i
b
[
!
!
|
|
!
}
;
o1 !
!
27 25 21 |
!
!
q
i
|
l
;
i
!

BEERE Besaa

29 26 ,
0 27 25
35 2 2 27

3 AL A 28
3 ¥% 33 kY
L2 3% 3 s
L3 Lo
LS Tu

L3
L5
L7
L8
50

52
7
60
63
66

69
73
77
80

83
85

033
35

636
38

Lo
L2
Qb
QL6

L8
451

&Sk
657

&0
5L
68
72
7%

78

88 &8,

92 8L

U | 9 g6 687 78
(3) (3) (3 W W)

B UBHER FuSRE B3N RORZE BRLEE Eleo

2R3V

-~
N

333 2ITRS LREVE KEREY 1w
-y
=

o




(1) Rotes apply %o shipments not subject to Column (2) rates.

(2) Rates apply when trailer equipment furnished by %he shipper
L5 used for the tranaportation of sugar, granulated, in
bulk, and sueh equipment is furnished at no expense to the
carrier (other than public liability, property damage,
comprehensive and cargo imsurance).

(3) Add to the rate for 500 miles, 3 cents per 100 pounds for
each 25 miles or fraction toereof in excess of 500 miles.

(L) Ade to the rate for SO0 miles, 2 ceats per 100 pounds for
each 25 miles or fraction thereof in excess of 500 miles.

RULES AND RECULATIONS GOVERNING »
TEE APPLICATION OF RATES IN ITEM NO. 74S

NOTE l.-The rates do not alternate with the ¢lass rates named in
Section No. 2 of this tarifs. '

NQTE 2.~The rates arc not subject to Item No. 85 - Shipments Trans-
ported in Multiple Lots; Item No. 12 - Delays to Equipment;
Iten No, 160 - Split Pickup; or Paragraphs 1 or 2 of Item
No. 2L0 - Accessorial Services Not Imcluded in Common
Carrier Rates.

NOTE 3.~The initial weighing of shipments at point of origin may be
performed by the carrier at the carrier's expense. ror

reweizhing of shipments the carrier shall assess a charge of
not less than 55 cents.

NOTE L.~Rates do not include pumping service when rendered with car
rier's equipment. When pumping service is performed by the
carrier's equipment, & charge of one cent per 100 pounds will
be made. Pumping service means the discharge of sugar from
tae carrier's equipment by the means of blowers.

shall chow the trailer numbers and identification of the

l

!

l

|

|

} NOTE 5.~The shipping document issued for each shipment transported

‘ ownership of the trailers used to perform the Yransportatior.

£ Change

% Addition
¢ Increase
& Reduetion

Decision No.

EFFECTIVE JULY 6, 1963

Issued by the Pudblic Utilities Commission of the State of California,

San Francisco, California.
Correection No, 1322

~52n




